MULTIUSER BUSINESS
MANAGEMENT GAME

Project Number : CS/118
Project report submited by: Sotiris R. Stylianou

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for award for the diploma
in computer studies of the Higher Technical Institute,
Nicosia-Cyprus

Project supervisor:  Mr Panicos Masouras
Bsc in Computer Science,
MBCS, MCCS
Lecturer,
Computer studies department
HTI

External Assessor: Mr Yiannos Aletraris
Msc, Bsc Computer Science
University of Manchester
MBCS, MCCS, MIEE
Systems Analyst
Popular Bank

JUNE 1994

1
{



INTRODUCTION

Managing a business means handling large amounts of money. If
business managers were left fo learn their job by hard then they would waste a
lot of money in doing so. The best way to leam something is by trial and error
and the way to iry business management without wasting real money is by
playing business games on computers. A business game on the computer is @
simulation of a business model. In this simulation the most important elements of
the business environment are included and their mechanics are simulated.
Universities use business games in order to feach to their students fundamental
management skills and concepts such as cooperation, conflict, bargaining,
contracting, the value of information e.t.c.

The purpose of this project is 1o study the use of games in management
and tfo develop a mulfi-user business game pbased on the cyprus economy
horizons. ’

The objectives of the project will be the following:
) To develop a multi-player game.
) A General Administrator will be in control of the process.
) The game will be composed of consecutive phases/stages.
) It will include both conflict and cooperation concepts.
) Provides investment options in different business areas.
) If simulates the business environment.
) Each players financial status and transactions are stored.
) the winner can be declared through the determination of different
inancial ratios.

(1
(2
(3
(4
(5
(6
(7
(8
f

The theory on which all games can be explained and interpreted to
numbers and mathematics is called 'Game Theory'. All business games on
computers are also based on game theory. For this reason 'Games Theory' will
be investigated in order fo understand how different business situations can be
represented on the computer in a form that will allow us to simulate the
business environment.



CONTENTS

Contents
INTRODUCTION
CHAPTER 1 : INVESTIGATION
1.1 A GENERAL VIEW ON BUSINESS GAMES

1.1.1 The construction, operation and
evaluation of management games.
1.1.2 The educational use of games.
1.1.3 Categories of games
1.1.4 Types of game models
1.1.5 COMPUTER GAMES
1.1.6 Non computer games
1.2 GAME DESIGN COMPONENTS
1.2.1 Infroduction to the game
1.2.2 Operation of the game
1.2.3 Evaluation of the game
1.2.4 INFORMATION
1.2.5 SITUATIONAL STRESS
1.2.6 DECISION MAKING
1.3 THE EVALUATION OF MANAGEMENT GAMES
1.3.1 The evaluation of the performance
of players
1.4 GAME THEORY FOR BUSINESS
1.4.1 What is game Theory ¢
1.4.2 Conflict and Cooperation
1.4.3 The value of Information and
Bargaining power

1.4.4 Risk Aversion, Trust and other concepts



1.4.5 The Elements of Games
1.5 READY-MADE BUSINESS GAME

1.5.1 Infroduction to the game

1.5.2 The Levels of the Simulation
1.6 FEASIBILITY STUDY

1.6.1 Financial

1.6.2 Operational

1.6.3 Technical

1.6.4 Schedule

1.6.5 Human factors

CHAPTER 2: ANALYSIS

2.1 Overview

2.2 Functional modules of the game
2.2.1 The Stock Market
2.2.2 The Land Market
2.2.3 The Bank Market

2.3 EXISTING BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT
2.3.1 THE STOCK MARKET IN CYPRUS
2.3.2 The Land Market environment
2.3.3 The Bank Market environment

2.4 GAME ENVIRONMENT REQUIREMENTS
2.4.2 Land market requirements
2.4.3 Bank market requirements

2.5 Rules of the game
2.5.1. The number of participants
2.5.2 The time line of the game
2.5.3 The actions available to each player

2.5.4 The goal of the players

22

25

26

27

28

29

30

34

35

36

37

39

40
41



2.6 Administrators Options
2.6.1 Session Maintenance
2.6.2 Session Monitoring
2.6.3 Play session
2.7 Technical considerations
2.7.1 Network considerations
2.7.2 Processing time considerations
2.7.3 Hardware considerations

2.7.4 Software considerations

CHAPTER 3: DESIGN

3.1 Database Design
3.2 Processing design

3.3 Network Design

CHAPTER 4: IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Coding and debugging
4.2 Testing

APPENDICES
APPENDIX A : General Information Gathering
APPENDIX B : Design Documents
APPENDIX C : Data Dictionary
APPENDIX D : Network Messages
APPENDIX E : Screen Printouts



