# MULTIUSER BUSINESS MANAGEMENT GAME

Project Number : CS/118

Project report submited by: Sotiris R. Stylianou

*In partial fulfillment of the requirements for award for the diploma in computer studies of the Higher Technical Institute, Nicosia-Cyprus* 

Mr Panicos Masouras Bsc in Computer Science.

MBCS, MCCS

Lecturer,

HTI

Project supervisor:								
	2							

External Assessor: Mr Yiannos Aletraris

*Mr Yiannos Aletraris Msc, Bsc Computer Science University of Manchester MBCS, MCCS, MIEE Systems Analyst Popular Bank* 

Computer studies department

### JUNE 1994

HIGHER	PROJECT	HQ.
TECHNICAL		
INSTITUTE		

### INTRODUCTION

Managing a business means handling large amounts of money. If business managers were left to learn their job by hard then they would waste a lot of money in doing so. The best way to learn something is by trial and error and the way to try business management without wasting real money is by playing business games on computers. A business game on the computer is a simulation of a business model. In this simulation the most important elements of the business environment are included and their mechanics are simulated. Universities use business games in order to teach to their students fundamental management skills and concepts such as cooperation, conflict, bargaining, contracting, the value of information e.t.c.

The purpose of this project is to study the use of games in management and to develop a multi-user business game based on the cyprus economy horizons.

The objectives of the project will be the following:

(1) To develop a multi-player game.

(2) A General Administrator will be in control of the process.

(3) The game will be composed of consecutive phases/stages.

(4) It will include both conflict and cooperation concepts.

(5) Provides investment options in different business areas.

(6) It simulates the business environment.

(7) Each players financial status and transactions are stored.

(8) the winner can be declared through the determination of different financial ratios.

The theory on which all games can be explained and interpreted to numbers and mathematics is called 'Game Theory'. All business games on computers are also based on game theory. For this reason 'Games Theory' will be investigated in order to understand how different business situations can be represented on the computer in a form that will allow us to simulate the business environment.

-1-

## CONTENTS

<u>Contents</u>	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	
CHAPTER 1 : INVESTIGATION	
1.1 A GENERAL VIEW ON BUSINESS GAMES	
1.1.1 The construction, operation and	
evaluation of management games.	
1.1.2 The educational use of games.	
1.1.3 Categories of games	3
1.1.4 Types of game models	5
1.1.5 COMPUTER GAMES	6
1.1.6 Non computer games	
1.2 GAME DESIGN COMPONENTS	
1.2.1 Introduction to the game	
1.2.2 Operation of the game	
1.2.3 Evaluation of the game	9
1.2.4 INFORMATION	
1.2.5 SITUATIONAL STRESS	11
1.2.6 DECISION MAKING	12
1.3 THE EVALUATION OF MANAGEMENT GAMES	
1.3.1 The evaluation of the performance	
of players	
1.4 GAME THEORY FOR BUSINESS	14
1.4.1 What is game Theory ?	
1.4.2 Conflict and Cooperation	15
1.4.3 The value of Information and	16
Bargaining power	
1.4.4 Risk Aversion, Trust and other concepts	18

1.4.5 The Elements of Games	19
1.5 READT-MADE BUSINESS GAME	21
1.5.1 Infroduction to the game	
1.5.2 The Levels of the Simulation	22
1.6 FEASIBILITY STUDY	25
1.6.1 Financial	
1.6.2 Operational	
1.6.3 Technical	26
1.6.4 Schedule	
1.6.5 Human factors	27
CHAPTER 2: ANALYSIS	28
2.1 Overview	
2.2 Functional modules of the game	
2.2.1 The Stock Market	
2.2.2 The Land Market	29
2.2.3 The Bank Market	
2.3 EXISTING BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT	30
2.3.1 THE STOCK MARKET IN CYPRUS	
2.3.2 The Land Market environment	34
2.3.3 The Bank Market environment	35
2.4 GAME ENVIRONMENT REQUIREMENTS	36
2.4.2 Land market requirements	37
2.4.3 Bank market requirements	
2.5 Rules of the game	39
2.5.1. The number of participants	
2.5.2 The time line of the game	
2.5.3 The actions available to each player	40
2.5.4 The goal of the players	41

#### 2.6 Administrators Options

- 2.6.1 Session Maintenance
- 2.6.2 Session Monitoring
- 2.6.3 Play session
- 2.7 Technical considerations
  - 2.7.1 Network considerations
  - 2.7.2 Processing time considerations
  - 2.7.3 Hardware considerations
  - 2.7.4 Software considerations

#### CHAPTER 3: DESIGN

- 3.1 Database Design
- 3.2 Processing design
- 3.3 Network Design

#### **CHAPTER 4: IMPLEMENTATION**

- 4.1 Coding and debugging
- 4.2 Testing

#### <u>APPENDICES</u>

APPENDIX A : General Information Gathering APPENDIX B : Design Documents APPENDIX C : Data Dictionary APPENDIX D : Network Messages APPENDIX E : Screen Printouts